County Council *

Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Date Thursday 19 September 2024
Time 10.00 am
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Apologies for Absence

Substitute Members

Declarations of Interest (if any)

Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2024 (Pages 3 - 10)
Applications to be determined

a) DM/23/02174/OUT - Land to the West of Five Arches,
Evenwood Lane, Evenwood (Pages 11 - 44)

a bk w0 N E

Outline application for the erection of up to 10no. dwellings and
associated works (all matters reserved)

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

Helen Bradley
Director of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
11 September 2024



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and
West)

Councillor J Quinn (Chair)
Councillor A Savory (Vice-Chair)

Councillors E Adam, V Andrews, J Atkinson, D Boyes, D Brown,
J Cairns, N Jones, L Maddison, S Quinn, G Richardson,
G Smith, M Stead, R Yorke and S Zair

Contact: Amanda Stephenson Tel: 03000 269703




Agenda Item 4

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 18 July 2024 at 10.00
am

Present:
Councillor

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), E Adam, D Brown, N Jones, L Maddison,
G Richardson, G Smith and S Zair

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Atkinson and J
Quinn.

2 Substitute Members
There were no substitute members.
3 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
4 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2024 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.
5 Applications to be determined

a DM/24/00315/FPA - Land West of 31 to 32 Church Street,
Coundon

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer that was to
erect 16no. dwellings, together with formation of the site access, and
associated landscaping and external works on land to the west of 31 to 32
Church Street, Coundon (for copy see file of minutes).

Page 3



Page 4

G Heron, Senior Planning Officer explained that this was an amended
application for 16 bungalows from the previous application for 53 dwellings
that had been refused at the planning committee in December 2023. The
developer was awaiting an appeal decision from the Planning Inspectorate.
She gave a detailed presentation which included site photographs that
showed the view from the public highway, the previous site plan, site
elevations that showed the changes in levels of the land from the basin of the
site to where the dwellings would be proposed and the proposed floor plans
that met the nationally described space standard. The land had a Grade |l
Listed Building located to the east and the Grade Il Listed War Memorial to
the northeast. The site partially lay within a Coal Mining High Risk Area.
Upon consultation there were objections from Highways as the access did
not demonstrate the required visibility splay, the Coal Authority as there were
mine shafts present at the northern part of the site and from the Design and
Conservation Team who through the Council’s Design Review Process had
scored the proposal with 8 red classifications, 1 amber and 3 green
classifications. There were 23 letters of objections. She noted that although
there were benefits to the development of bungalows they did not outweigh
the policy conflicts on poor design and unsafe access. It was officer's
recommendation to refuse the application as it failed to comply with Policies
6, 10, 21, 29, 32 and 39 of the County Durham Plan and Part 9, Part 12 and
Part 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Dr S Dobrowski addressed the committee in support of officer
recommendation to refuse the planning application. He gave a presentation
that compared the two applications side by side both of which still had seven
reasons for refu
[...]
principle by the Lead Local Flood Authority.

Councillor D Brown requested clarity on the planning history of the site. The
initial application had been submitted to committee in December 2023 and
was refused for 54 dwellings and an appeal was pending. He asked what the
position was for the application now if the appeal was successful.

The Principal Planning Officer advised that if the appeal was successful then
the original planning application that was refused in December would stand
and could commence at any time. This alternative scheme my overlap with
the decision if this application was approved by Committee. In both
applications there were issues with the SuDS, the engineered drainage
solution and the Highway issues relating to the entrance to the site.

Councillor D Brown referred to the settlement of Coundon and queried the
score it had received of 53 and how that had been determined as it stated
that there was no need for further housing in the area and it was described
as ‘cut and paste’.

The Principal Planning Officer responded that Coundon had been accredited
as part of the Durham County Plan regarding the number of community
facilities like schools and shops in the area. The settlement had scored high
that had been considered but it was still classed as being inaccessible due to
the limitations of design and access to it. He explained that ‘cut and paste’
was not Durham County Councils wording.

Councillor D Brown noted that over the last two weeks there had been
changes afoot in the government, the adjournment of Durham County
Council’s Strategic Housing Strategy and changes to national planning that
had been made within the Kings speech and queried if the application should
be looked at in a different light.

The Principal Planning Officer stated that members were required to clearly
determine the application that had been brought before them and give weight
to the deficiencies and benefits of the scheme.

Councillor S Zair reiterated Councillor E Adam’s comments regarding
potential flooding at the site and required further information on the issue.



The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that further information had been
requested from the developer that was yet to be received. She noted that the
previous application that had been considered in December 2023 had been
refused on flooding. The applicant had supplied more information in this
application but more was required.

Councillor E Adam was disappointed that there had been no significant
changes from the first application to the present application on design, layout
or highway issues. The only difference being was the number of properties
had been reduced. He was dissatisfied that the new application still had
eight red flags that had not been addressed. He proposed to agree with
officer recommendation and moved to refuse the application on the grounds
that it did not comply with policies 6, 10, 29 and 39 of the County Durham
Plan and Part 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Councillor S Zair seconded the application for refusal. He thought that the
application was not good enough in relation to highway safety aspects.

Councillor G Richardson agreed with Councillors E Adam and S Zair to
refuse the application. He had attended the site visit seven months again
and had seen the site first hand and he could not accept the application in its
current state as it did not comply with policy.

Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously
Resolved:
That the application be DISMISSED.

b DM/23/02925/FPA - Hardwick Hall Hotel, Sedgefield

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer that was for the
creation of a new spa complex and wellness facility at Hardwick Hotel,
Sedgefield, Stockton on Tees, TS21 2EH (for copy see file of minutes).

S France, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation that included
a site location plan, aerial views of the site, the existing and proposed
elevation, the layout of the building and photographs. Hardwick Hotel was
located in open countryside that lay west of the A177. It was a Grade Il listed
building with the application proposing to extend and modify a group of
ancillary buildings, car parking and informal storage areas to the rear of the
hotel to create a swimming pool, changing rooms, bar and restaurant. He
advised that a planning application had been submitted and approved for an
additional 45 bedrooms to be built on the car park that was separated from
the buildings by tarmac.

Page 7



Page 8

There had been concerns raised by Historic England regarding the loss of
fabric. Work had been carried out with the applicant and the conservationist
Officer over several years to come up with an acceptable proposal. It was to
create 128 jobs. Upon consultation there were no issues from Highways, the
biodiversity net gain was subject to conditions and Visit County Durham was
supportive. It was the officer's recommendation to approve the application.

Mr S Hesmondhalgh, applicant as Planning Agent addressed the committee
in support of the application. He stated that the outline of the application had
been given that focused on the balance of harm caused against the benefits.
He informed the committee that the proposed stables already had existing
planning consent that could be built on along with proposed plans to build an
additional 45 bedrooms on the carpark. The existing stable would be
replaced and incorporated into the new scheme. The National Planning
Policy Framework balanced the harm against the public benefit. The scheme
was at the rear of the hotel and had a physical separation between the
buildings with a tarmacked footpath. Upon consultation Tree Officers had
expressed concern over the loss of 9 elderly trees but there was a proposal
to plant 220 smaller trees. Hardwick Hall was dominated by existing mature
trees. The application was supported by Visit County Durham as there was
increased demand in the area for wellness and wellbeing facilities. Hardwick
Hall employed 700 members of staff and the proposal would increase that
further with an additional 71 direct jobs and 128 indirect jobs created. The
development had an investment value for the area of £11 million. He asked
that the committee agree with officer's recommendation to approve the
application.

There were no further registered speakers in relation to the application
therefore the Chair opened up the meeting to questions and debate from
members.

Councillor D Brown noted that the planning application had been ongoing for
a long time and asked if Officers could expand on its history.

The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there had been a lot of time spent
on the planning application. John White, architect had worked with Durham
County Council Officers as the application was not straight forward. There
had been a lot of issues to work through from the Conservation Team and
the Planning Team. It had been a long and positive experience.

Councillor E Adam advised Members that he had attended a site visit
through the Environmental and Sustainable Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Committee to look around Hardwick Park. He mentioned that
Ramside Hall levied a tourist tax on guests that supported the upkeep of the
surrounding area. He was unsure if this was enforceable but queried if this
could be part of a condition to help support the surrounds of Hardwick Park.



Mr J Adamson confirmed that he had introduced an optional charge of £1
bedroom tax that was added to guest’s invoices with the accumulation of
funds being paid to the Friends of Hardwick Park to help finance the upkeep
of the grounds. This was optional and some guests paid it and some guests
asked for it to be removed from their bill. It equated to approximately £3,000
to £5,000 per year. He would continue to do this but had not been instructed
to do so. It was unclear what would happen with the new government
regarding bedroom tax on the hospitality industry when the contribution may
transpire to being bigger.

The Legal Officer (Planning and Highways) confirmed as this was a voluntary
contribution between the business and a third party the planning authority
could not impose this as a condition on the application.

The Chair opened up the meeting to debate.

Councillor E Adam proposed to agree with officer recommendation and
moved to approve the application.

Councillor N Jones agreed with the application to put an old building back
into use and seconded the application for approval.

Councillor G Richardson had found it interesting that Hardwick Park was a
subsidiary of Ramside Hall.

Councillor L Maddison welcomed the application as tourism and culture was
a big part of County Durham.

Councillor S Zair thought it was a fantastic proposal and thanked everyone
who had worked on the application.

Councillor D Brown confirmed that Hardwick Park was part of the Ramside
portfolio that had been in existence for over 60 years. The hotel and spa had
created a boom for the Hardwick area. The applicant in dealing with the
planning department had been amenable and so he supported the
application.

Upon a vote being take it was unanimously

Resolved:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the
report.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5a

County Council \&d5g

Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS

Application No: DM/23/02174/0OUT

Full Application Description: Outline application for the erection of up to
10no. dwellings and associated works (all
matters reserved)

Name of Applicant: Mr M Fenwick

Address: Land to the West of Five Arches, Evenwood
Lane, Evenwood

Electoral Division: Evenwood

Case Officer: Gemma Heron (Senior Planning Officer)

Tel: 03000 263 944
Email: gemma.heron@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL

The Site

1. The application site relates to a parcel of land which approximately measures
0.3 hectares located between Evenwood and Evenwood Ga
[...]
t would be required at the reserved matters stage to confirm
any impact of the final layout/design and mitigation methods.

Ecology — Advise that that based on the information provided it is likely that a
10% net gain can be achieved. As this is an outline application, the metric must
be updated in accordance with the full and final designs, including on-site and
off-site information, at the reserved matters stage. A draft Habitat Management
and Monitoring Plan to show how the habitats will be managed over 30 years
would also be required. However, confirm that further survey works are required
in relation to Great Crested Newts, bats, and invasive/protected plant species,
the results of which would be required prior to determination.

Public Rights of Way Section — Advise there are no registered public rights of
way affected by this proposal.

Environmental Health and Consumer Protection (Nuisance) — Advise that a
housing development is noise sensitive. Considering the scale of the
development, the construction phase is likely to be relatively brief and assuming
works are kept within suitable hours (via an appropriate planning condition), it
is not expected that the impact of this phase will likely lead to a breach of the
levels stated in the Technical Advice Notes (TANs). The development is
considered unlikely to cause a statutory nuisance.

Environmental Health and Consumer Protection (Contamination) — Advise that
a Phase 1 Preliminary Risk Assessment has been submitted which identifies a
Phase 2 is required. Therefore, a planning condition should apply requiring the
submission of further information.

Environmental Health and Consumer Protection (Air Quality) — Advise that with
only 10 dwellings, operational impacts can be scoped out. The residences are
set back more than 50 metres from the A688, the only likely emission source in
the area, so air quality at the site is likely acceptable. Due to adjacent
residences, a construction dust risk assessment/dust management plan will be
required.

Education Provision Lead Officer — No response received.

Affordable Housing Team — Advise that the scheme is for 100% affordable
housing comprised of a rented tenure and that there is a need in the wider area
for this product. However, insufficient information has been provided to
demonstrate that a local Registered Provider (RP) is involved in the scheme as
given the lack of amenities in the immediate area, the properties may not be
suitable to meet local needs.

Sustainable Development Team — No response received.



External Consultees

65. NHS North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board — Confirm they have
no comments to make on the application.

66. Northumbrian Water — No response received.
Public Responses:

67. The application has been advertised in the local press (Teesdale Mercury), by
site notice and individual notification letters sent to neighbouring properties.

68.  No letters of representation have been received.
Elected Members

69. No comments from Councillors received.

The above is not intended to repeat every point made and represents a summary of the comments received on
this application. The full written text is available for inspection on the application file which can be viewed
at: https://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

Applicants Statement:

70.  The new application for 10 new build 2 bed bungalows for social housing on the
site at Five Arches has previously had planning granted, thus we believe
confirming the site suitability for a new application, the new design follows on
from the previous site layout and aims to provide good quality homes which can
become an important homes under a Collaborative Partnership with the
Fairhome Property Group, the Fairhome Group enables and facilitates
collaborative partnership working to co-ordinate the provision of specialist
housing in collaboration with Local Authorities and registered Housing
Associat
[...]
s of a valued facility or service (g). In addition, no conflict is
identified with criteria (i) or (j).

Notwithstanding the above, if it is considered that the proposed development
conflicts with or is not permitted under CDP Policy 6, it should be assessed
against the requirements of CDP Policy 11 (Rural Housing and Employment
Exception Sites), as the applicant proposes the scheme to be 100% affordable
housing. CDP Policy 11 states:

Page 25



95.

96.

‘Where housing is proposed it must be shown that:

a) The development is well-related to a settlement;

b) There is an identified local need for affordable or specialist housing
sufficient to justify the scale and nature of the development;

c) Any market housing is only included where it can be robustly
demonstrated that this is essential to support the viable delivery of
affordable housing. Only the minimum necessary should be included;
and

d) the affordable housing is made available to the local community
identified as being in need, with priority given to the occupation by
households with a local connection.’

In assessing CDP Policy 11, the application is presented as 100% affordable.
However, no evidence of a Registered Provider or the local need for the extent
of this type of affordable housing in this location has been supplied by the
applicant to justify the development under Policy 11. The Council’s Affordable
Housing Officer has been consulted on the application and they advise there is
a general need in the wider area for affordable rented units. The properties are
stated to be made available for affordable rent, however no information or
evidence to demonstrate that a local Registered Provider (RP) is involved in the
scheme to manage the properties has been submitted. Insufficient information
has been provided to demonstrate that there is an identified local need for the
scale and nature of the affordable housing proposed in this location (b), or how
priority for the occupation of the properties woul
[...]
ore, the
proposed development is contrary to criterion (f) of CDP Policy 6, criterion (p)
of Policy 10 and Policy 21 of the County Durham Plan, Part 9 of the NPPF, and
the guidance set out by Active Travel England and CIHT’s Planning for Walking
2015.

Highway Safety Issues

118.

119.

CDP Policy 21 outlines that development should not be prejudicial to highway
safety or have a severe cumulative impact on network capacity, expecting
developments to deliver well designed pedestrian routes and sufficient cycle
and car parking provision. Similarly, CDP Policy 29 advocates that convenient
access is made for all users of the development together with connections to
existing cycle and pedestrian routes. CDP Policy 6 criterion (e) requires
development to not be prejudicial to highway safety or have a severe residual
cumulative impact on network capacity. This is echoed by CDP Policy 10
criterion (q).

An indicative site plan has been submitted which indicates access will be taken
via the existing highway access from the A688 through the existing residential
development. However, as access is a reserved matter, this is indicative only.

120. The Highways Authority have been consulted on the proposal and they advise

Page 30

that the indicative access through the partially completed access from the A688
through the existing residential development would be satisfactory from a
highway safety perspective. As part of the reserved matters application,
parking, cycling storage and electric vehicle charging points must be provided
in accordance with DCC Parking and Accessibility SPD 2023. Three visitor
parking spaces must be provided as well as bin collection points at the end of
the private shared drives. As access and layout are reserved matters, this



would need to be assessed further at that stage. However, it is considered likely
that an acceptable arrangement could come forward in this regard.

121. Itis noted that planning application reference DM/16/02668/FPA for the e
[...]
ble. They advise that a construction dust risk
assessment/dust management plan is required for the proposal which can be
controlled via planning condition.

CONCLUSION

184. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 sets out that
planning applications be determined in accordance with the development plan

Page 40



unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF is a material
consideration in planning decisions.

185. In this instance, the site lies within the open countryside and so it needs to be
considered whether there are any other policies within the plan that would
permit the proposed residential development. It is concluded that the proposed
development would represent a form of inappropriate backland development
that does not reflect the linear form of Evenwood Gate, with the location of the
site not visually well related to the character and form of the settlement.

186. In addition, the site is not considered to be a sustainable location as future
occupiers would be reliant upon unsustainable modes of transport to access
services and facilities. Therefore, the proposal conflicts with Policy 6 (f), Policy
10 (p) and Policy 21 of the County Durham Plan, Part 9 of the NPPF, and the
guidance set out by Active Travel England and CIHT’s Planning for Walking
2015.

187. Therefore, it is concluded that the site is located outside and in a position not
well related to a settlement the proposed development cannot draw support
from CDP Policy 6.

188. No evidence or information to demonstrate a local need for the type and number
of affordable homes proposed in this location has been provided, or
confirmation of any support from a local Registered Provider, and so the
proposals also fail to meet the requirements of CDP Policy 11.

189. There are no other relevant policies within the plan permissible towards
residential development in this location and so the proposals are contrary to
CDP Policy 10 regarding development in the country
[...]
the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office ©
Crown copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil
proceeding.

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202
2024

Comments

Date:

19t September
2024

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2024
	5a DM/23/02174/OUT - Land to the West of Five Arches, Evenwood Lane, Evenwood



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 19 September 2024 at 
10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Quinn (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), E Adam, V Andrews, J Atkinson, 
D Brown, N Jones, S Quinn, G Richardson, G Smith, M Stead and S Zair 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julie Cairns and 
Councillor Liz Maddison. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 

a DM/23/02174/OUT - Land to the West of Five Arches, 
Evenwood Lane, Evenwood  

 
The committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer that was 
for an outline application for the erection of up to 10no. dwellings and 
associated works (all matters reserved) on land to the West of Five Arches, 
Evenwood Lane, Evenwood (for copy see file of minutes). 
 



G Heron, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which 
included photographs that showed the proposed access to the site, the view 
from the public highway, the boundary of the site, an existing residential 
development and an indicative site plan. The application did not reflect the 
linear character of Evenwood Gate and was in an unsustainable location.  
There was no access to amenities and facilities that would meet the local 
needs without the use of unsustainable modes of transport which conflicted 
with guidance set out by Active Travel England. Upon consultation 
Evenwood and Barony Parish Council had no objections but had concerns 
regarding access to the site but Highways had stated that the access was 
satisfactory. Ecology felt the scheme could achieve 10% biodiversity net gain 
(BNG) but required further surveys to be carried out in relation to Great 
Crested Newts, bats, and invasive/protected plant species.  Although the 
proposal was for 100% affordable housing the Affordable Housing Team 
required further information to demonstrate that a local Registered Provider 
(RP) was involved in the scheme.  There were no responses from the public 
or local councillors.  It was the officer’s recommendation to refuse the 
application as it conflicted with Policy 6, Policy 10, Policy 11 and Policy 21 of 
the County Durham Plan, Part 9 of the NPPF and CIHT’s Planning for 
Walking 2015.  
 
Mr Fenwick (applicant) addressed the committee in support of the 
application.  He stated that it was a positive application that would provide 
ten two bed bungalows that if approved would be managed through a social 
housing provider.  The site had previous planning approval which confirmed 
the site suitability for a new development.  He informed the committee that he 
had been in discussions with the Council House Build Team to plan the next 
steps.  He noted that a demographic profile would be carried out of the local 
area to identify potential tenants/buyers that would include the elderly and 
people with disabilities. The properties would be built of a high standard with 
fencing and landscaping to provide habitats for wildlife.  The development 
would incorporate the community by employing local tradesmen to bring jobs 
to the area and boost the economy.   
 
The Senior Planning Officer clarified that Mr Fenwick’s discussions with 
Housing had taken place outside of the planning application and planning 
were not aware of what had been discussed. She concluded that although 
the application was proposed to be 100% affordable housing no evidence 
had been provided to meet the criteria of Policy 11 of the Durham County 
Plan.   
 
Councillor G Richardson asked who owned the houses at the new 
development on the A688/Evenwood Lane that shared access to the 
proposed application.  He was concerned that this new development had 
been left in an unfinished state for years.  
 



Mr Fenwick responded that Marfen Homes owned the properties but he had 
been granted access for this development.   He stated that if the application 
was successful as part of the agreement he was to finish off the properties to 
a point where they could be sold.   
 
Councillor E Adam requested further explanation as to why the application 
had conflicted with Policy 6 of the Durham County Plan with this being the 
main determination for refusal as it had been shown in the presentation that 
there were dwellings nearby and that it was linked to Evenwood Gate.   
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that upon assessing the application 
the criteria for Policy 10 was looked at first in relation to development in the 
country. The application was not part of a neighbourhood plan and did not 
demonstrate any of the exceptions within Policy 10.  The application failed to 
meet the long list of requirements set out in Policy 6.  The location failed 
Policy 6f to provide access to good modes of transport and Policy 6d with the 
design and layout.  She was aware that the application was indicative and 
could change. The application also did not meet the requirements of Policy 
11 as although the application presented as 100% affordable housing there 
was no evidence of a Registered Provider involved.  The proposal did not 
meet the local need for this type of affordable housing in this location to 
justify the development.  On that basis the application was not accepted in 
principle.  
 
Councillor D Brown requested clarity on the planning history of the site and 
asked the applicant if he could recall what had transpired over the last twelve 
years and what issues had arisen. 
 
Mr Fenwick advised that he could not give the history of the site for the last 
twelve years.  He confirmed that there had been a planning application 
approved for the site in 2015 for seven dwellings with access from Evenwood 
Lane which was practically identical to the application before committee.  
Planning permission had lapsed as the farmer and his wife separated and did 
not progress the application any further. 
 
The Chair opened up the meeting to debate. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson confirmed that he had read the planning report and had 
listened to the discussions.  He had found no reasons to go against officer 
recommendation to refuse the application as there was very little benefit to 
outweigh the harm. 
 
Councillor A Savory stated that the planning application before the committee 
had to be looked upon in its own merit.  She had found that there was 
insufficient information to support the proposal and moved to agree with the 
officer’s recommendation to refuse the application.  



 
Councillor E Adam shared the same views as other Councillors that there 
was insufficient information provided to determine if the application was 
appropriate.  The Senior Planning Officer had provided sufficient 
explanations as to why the application had been refused on Policy 6, 10, 11 
and 21.  He recognised that the applicant was still in conversations with 
Durham County Council and other organisations which would optimistically 
produce a more viable proposal in the future.  He seconded the proposal to 
be refused based on the arguments put forward by Officers.  
 
Councillor G Richardson stated that he had been a member of the 
Committee since its inception since the Unitary Council and had a attended a 
site visit in 2015 to the location where planning permission had been granted 
but not acted upon.  He agreed with previous Councillors that the application 
had to be right for the committee to approve it.   
 
Councillor S Zair reiterated Councillor G Richardson that he had also been 
on the committee since day one.  He noted that the decision was required on 
the application in front of committee.  The area needed bungalows that were 
affordable. He suggested that the application was deferred to gain further 
evidence that was missing from the proposal. 
 
The Strategic Development Manager informed the committee that the 
planning application had been submitted on 5 July 2023 which had given the 
applicant enough time to supply the necessary information.  He noted that 
the planning authority did not have the resources to have planning 
applications sitting on the system waiting for applicants to supply information 
which should already be available.  He stressed that there was a planning 
process that if followed correctly with the pre-application Officers were 
available to provide help and support to ensure all information was obtained 
prior to the application being presented to committee.  He was unsure if the 
scheme would work but did not want the application left unprocessed 
indefinitely.  However, he understood that it was up to the members to 
decide. 
 
Councillor S Zair moved to defer the application so the applicant could 
provide all necessary information that was lacking in the application and 
resubmit to a future committee meeting.  
 
Councillor S Quinn seconded the application to be deferred as there was a 
need for bungalows in the area. 
 
The Chair noted the amendment for deferral put forward by Councillor S Zair 
and seconded by Councillor S Quinn.  Upon a vote being taken, the 
amendment was LOST. 
 



The Chair took the vote upon the motion put forward by Councillor A Savory 
and seconded by Councillor E Adam to refuse the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be REFUSED. 


